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1.0 INTRODUCTION

This report details the methods and findings of Aqua Science Engineers,
Inc. (ASE’s) soil remediation project at the former California Brake &
Clutch property located at 2221 Union Street in Oakland, California
(Figure 1). These activities were designed to remediate the soil in the
immediate area surrounding the outdoor drain (Figure 2). The goal was
to achieve residual VOC concentrations in soil below the Qakland RBCA
cleanup goals for vapor intrusion from subsurface soil to an indoor air
scenario.

2.0 SITE HISTORY

The site is currently vacant and for sale by a Trustee of the property. The
site houses two buildings, a concrete-surfaced yard and a dirt lot. Most
recently, the site was the home of California Brake and Clutch. A recent
Phase I Environmental Site Assessment prepared for the site identified a
surface water drain located in the exterior yard area (Figure 2). The Phase
I suggested drilling a soil boring near the drain for the collection of soil
samples.

) ] Hand Drilli

On June 22, 1999, ASE removed the dirt and debris from the bottom of
the drain, cored through the concrete bottom of the drain, and using a
hand auger, drilled soil boring BH-A to a depth of 3-feet below the bottom
of the drain (Figure 2). Soil samples BH-A @ 1' and BH-A @ 3’ were
collected from the boring. Soil sample BH-A @ 1’ was analyzed by
Chromalab, Inc. of Pleasanton, California (ELAP #1094) for total petroleum
hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-G) and diesel (TPH-D) by EPA Method
8015M, benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (collectively
known as BTEX) by EPA Method 8020, methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE)
by EPA Method 8020, oil and grease by Standard Method 5520E,
halogenated volatile organic compounds (HVOCs) by EPA Method 8010,
and the LUFT five metals by EPA Method 6010. The only compound
identified in the soil above action levels was tetrachloroethene (PCE) at
390 parts per million (ppm). Soil sample BH-A @ 3' was placed on hold at
the laboratory. It was not subsequently analyzed because it was
saturated, and had the same appearance and odor as the 1' sample.
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2.2  Geoprobe Assessment

On July 12, 1999, ASE drilled six (6) soil borings at the site using a
Geoprobe in an effort to delineate the extent of VOCs in soil and
groundwater. Four of the borings were placed near the outdoor drain.
Two of the borings were drilled inside one of the buildings at the location
of two former parts cleaning bins that used methyl-ethyl-ketone (MEK) as
a cleaning solvent (Figure 2). Detectable concentrations of PCE,up to 53
parts per billion (ppb), were identified in soil samples collected from
borings BH-B and BH-C, near the former outdoor drain. Up to 230 ppb
trichloroethene (TCE) and 17 ppb cis-1,2-dichloroethene (cis-1,2-DCE)
were identified in soil samples collected from boring BH-C. None of the
samples collected from the remaining soil borings contained detectable
concentrations of any of the VOCs analyzed.

Grab water samples were collected from all seven of the borings.
Detectable concentrations of VOCs were identified in all water samples
except from borehole BH-G. Water samples from borehole BH-A had the
most significant concentrations: 1,300 ppb PCE, 1,500 ppb TCE, and 190
ppb cis-1,2-DCE. The remaining compounds and concentrations were as
follows: 42 ppb PCE in borehole BH-E; 170 ppb TCE in borehole BH-B; 130
ppb ¢i1s-1,2-DCE in borehole BH-B; 21 ppb trans-1,2-DCE in borehole BH-B;
and 11 ppb 1,1-DCE in borehole BH-F. For complete details regarding the
Geoprobe assessment activities, see the ASE report dated July 28, 1999.

) 3 VLW : Identificati

An unidentified underground pipe was noted exiting the outdoor drain. A
request was made by Ms. Eva Chu of the Alameda County Health Care
Services Agency (ACHCSA) to identify the endpoint of this pipe. On
August 13, 1999, ASE subcontracted Subtronic Corporation to identify the
pipe’s path underground. An oil/water separator was identified
approximately 15-feet northwest of the outdoor drain. The separator
measured 4-feet squarc and approximately 3-feet deep. The underground
piping connected the two units. An exit pipe was noted leaving the

separator to the west and exiting the property underground, likely into a
storm sewer pipe.
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999 Soil Bori | Well Installafi

On August 27, 1999, Gregg Drilling of Martinez, California, drilled soil
borings MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3 at the site using a Rhino drill rig
equipped  with 8-inch  diameter hollow-stem  augers (Figure 3).
Groundwater  monitoring  wells MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3 were
subsequently constructed in their respective borings.

The soil sample collected from soil boring MW-1 contained 53 ppb TCE
and 180 ppb PCE. The soil sample collected from soil boring MW-2
contained 31 ppb PCE. The soil sample collected from soil boring MW-3
contained no HVOCs above the laboratory reporting limits.

The groundwater sample collected from monitoring well MW-1 contained
3.9 ppb cis-1,2-DCE, 58 ppb 1,1-DCA, 3.2 ppb TCE and 9.9 ppb PCE. The
groundwater sample collected from monitoring well MW-2 contained 1.7
ppb cis-1,2-DCE, 4.5 ppb TCE and 48 ppb PCE. The groundwater sample
collected from monitoring well MW-3 contained 34 ppb cis-1,2-DCE, 22
ppb 1,2-DCA, 21 ppb TCE and 38 ppb PCE. There were no other HVOCs
detected in any of the groundwater samples analyzed above the
laboratory  reporting  limits. For complete details regarding the
monitoring well installation activities, see the ASE report dated September
27, 1999.

2.5 October 1999 Scil Boring and Well Installation

Using the three monitoring wells described in Section 2.4 above, the
groundwater flow direction was measured and found to have a flow
component toward the west. Because there was no monitoring well
installed west of the outdoor drain, a fourth well was required. On
October 27, 1999, ASE installed groundwater monitoring well MW-4 at the
site in the location depicted on Figure 3. Soil and groundwater samples
collected during this assessment were analyzed for VOCs by EPA Method
8010.  The soil sample collected from boring MW-4 contained non-
detectable concentrations of all the VOCs analyzed. The groundwater
sample collected from monitoring well MW-4 contained 0.68 ppb PCE
0.74 ppb TCE, 14 ppb 1,1-DCA, and 21 ppb cis-1,2-DCE 2.7 ppb 1,1-DCE,
2.1 ppb 1,2-DCA, 12 ppb chloroethane and 6.4 ppb vinyl chloride. For
complete details regarding the installation of monitoring well MW-4 and

the most recent four well sampling event, see the ASE report dated
November 22, 1999.
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3.0 SCOPE OF WORK (SOW)

On October 18, 1999, a meeting was held at the office of Ms. Eva Chu of
the ACHCSA. This meeting was attended by the Trustee of the property,
the potential buyer of the property and his realtor, and ASE. It was
explained to Ms. Chu that due to the impending property transfer, rapid
case closure would be necessary. It was discussed that only the soil
surrounding the outdoor drain contained VOCs above the Oakland RBCA
cleanup goals for vapor intrusion from subsurface soil to an indoor air
scenario. None of the groundwater samples collected to date from any of
the seven soil borings or four monitoring wells contained any VOC above
the Oakland RBCA cleanup goals for vapor intrusion from groundwater to
an indoor air scenario. Therefore, ASE prepared the following scope of
work to remediate the soil in the immediate area surrounding the outdoor
drain. The goal was to achieve residual VOC concentrations in soil below
the Oakland RBCA cleanup goals for vapor intrusion from subsurface soil
to an indoor air scenario. The plan was verbally approved by Ms. Chu in a
telephone conversation prior to mobilization to the site.

ASE’s specific scope of work was to:

1)  Prepare a site-specific  health and safety plan and notify

Underground Service Alert to have all known public utility lines
marked.

2)  Sawcut the cement surface in the area to be excavated (Figure 4).
Dispose of the concrete at a local recycler.

3)  Excavate the soil in the immediate area around and beneath the
drain. ASE estimated an excavation size of approximately 10-feet by
10-feet by 6-feet deep. The depth of the excavation would depend
on the depth to groundwater within the excavation.

4)  Spread the excavated soil on plastic adjacent to the excavation.
5) Collect soil samples from within the excavation after soil removal

activities were completed. The locations of these samples would

most likely be at the bottom/sidewall interface along the perimeter
of the excavation.

6)  Collect one composite soil sample from the stockpiled soil.
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7) Analyze the excavation and stockpiled soil sample for VOCs by EPA
Method 8260. Analyze the stockpiled soil sample for semi-volatile
organic compounds (SVOCs) by EPA Method 8270.

8) Backfill and compact the excavation - immediately with imported
material.

9) Resurface the excavation with concrete, and replace the drain to
allow for drainage of the yard.

10) Use the stockpiled soil analytical results to profile the material into
a disposal facility.

11) Prepare this report detailing the methods and findings of the
project.

4.0 EXCAVATE AND STOCKPILE CONTAMINATED SOIL

On November 15, 1999 the concrete surface surrounding the outdoor
drain was sawcut by Del Secco Diamond Core & Saw, Inc. On November
18, 1999, ASE mobilized to the site with the excavation contractor, Dale’s
Excavating for excavation activities., ASE’s senior project manager, David
Allen, directed the remediation activities. Using a backhoe, the concrete
surface and drain above the contaminated soil was removed and hauled to
a local recycler. Soil was removed from the excavation and stockpiled on
top of and covered with plastic sheeting. An organic vapor meter (OVM)
was utilized to determine when all the contaminated soil had been
removed. Low OVM readings, up to 30 ppm were found in the soil.
directly beneath the site ef the removed drain-from 2-feet below ground.
surface (bgs) to approximately 3.5-feet bgs’ After this soil was removed,
OVM readings of the soil between 4-feet bgs and the final depth of 6.5-
feet bgs were zero. The final excavation boundaries were 10-feet by 10-
feet by 6.5-feet deep. ASE estimates that approximately 24 cubic yards of
soil’ was removed from the excavation. A cross section of the excavation
was a light brown silty sand from below the concrete to 2.5-feet bgs, an
olive gray, wet clay from 2.5-feet to 6.5-feet bgs, and a brown/black, wet
silt with organic material (roots) below the clay.

5.0 COLLECTION OF SOIL SAMPLES

When the excavation activities were completed, ASE collected
confirmation soil samples from the bottom of the excavation using the
backhoe bucket. Four samples were collected at 7-feet below grade near

Scil Remediation Report — November 1999
-5-



the bottom/sidewall interface. The soil samples were labeled BOEX-NE-7°,
BOEX-SW-7’, BOEX-NW-7" and BOEX-SE-7’, see Figure 4 for sample
locations. The stockpiled soil sampled as a composite of three locations
from within the stockpiled soil. The samples were collected in brass
tubes. [Each sample was immediately trimmed, sealed with Teflon tape and
plastic caps, secured with duct tape, labeled with the site location, sample
designation, date and time the sample was collected, and the initials of the
person collecting the sample. The samples were placed into an ice chest
containing wet ice for delivery under chain of custody to the CALFEPA
certified analytical laboratory.

6.0 SOIL SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS

The excavation bottom scil samples and stockpiled soil sample were .
‘analyzed by CAL-EPA certified environmental laboratory Chromalab, Inc.
of Pleasanton, California, ELAP #1094, for VOCs by EPA Method 8260. The
stockpiled soil sample was also analyzed for SVOCs by EPA Method 8270.
Analytical results are tabulated in Table One. A copy of the certified
analytical report is attached in Appendix A.

No VOCs were identified above reporting limits in any of the four bottom
of excavation soil samples. 180 ppb PCE and 14 ppb TCE were identified in
the composite soil sample collected from the stockpiled soil. No SVOCs
were identified above reporting limits in the stockpiled soil sample.

7.0 BACKFILLING AND RESURFACING THE EXCAVATION

The excavation was backfilled with base rock and compacted to 6-inches
below grade on November 18, 1999. The excavation will be resurfaced
with concrete (o match the existing surfaces; the removed drain will be

reinstalled using new piping and a new box. Resurfacing is scheduled for
December 2, 1999.

8.0 OFF-SITE DISPOSAL OF THE CONTAMINATED SOIL

The stockpiled soil is currently being profiled for disposal at a local non-
hazardous landfill facility. Upon receipt of a confirmation number, the
stockpiled soil will be removed from the site. Soil offhaul activities are
tentatively scheduled for the week of November 29, 1999.
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9.0 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The soil remediation activities appear to have removed the source of KE
in soil that was previously identified in a hand-augered soil sample
collected from below the bottom of the. outdoor drain. Prior to
excavation activities, PCEin the soil beneath the drain was found at 390
ppm. Post excavation confirmation soil samples collected from the soil
beneath the location of the former drain resulted in no identified VOCs
above laboratory reporting limits. The contaminated soil is scheduled for
off-site disposal in the near future.

ASE recommends this case be reviewed for “No Further Action/Closure”
based on the following:

e The source of PCE laden soil beneath the outdoor drain has been
delineated, removed from the subsurface, and is scheduled to be
removed from the site.

« None of the concentrations of VOCs in soil samples collected from any
of the six Geoprobe soil borings, four groundwater monitoring wells, or
remediation confirmation samples exceed the Oakland RBCA for vapor
intrusion from soil to an indoor-air scenario in an industrial setting.

e None of the concentrations of VOCs in groundwater samples collected
from any of the six Geoprobe soil borings or four groundwater
monitoring wells exceed the Oakland RBCA for vapor intrusion from
groundwater at 6-feet bgs to an indoor-air scenario in an industrial
setting.
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ASE is scheduled to conduct one additional groundwater monitoring well
sampling event in February 2000. Sheuld you have any questions or
comments, please call us at (925) 820-9391.

Respectfully submitted,

AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS, INC.

David Allen, R.E.A.
Senior Project Manager

Copies to: Ms. Eva Chu, ACHCSA
Mr. John Kendall, Trustee
Ms. Anne Bruff, Wells & Bennett Realtors
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2221 Union Street
Qakland, California
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TABLE ONE

Summary of Chemical Analysis of Soil Samples after Soil Remediation Activities

YOCs and SYOCs
Allresults are in parte per billion.

50

BOEX-NE-7 nNe/28 <5.0 <5.0 <5-<10 NA
BOEX-SW-7° 1/18/29 <5.0 <B5.0 <«5-<10 NA
BOEX-NW-7" NN1&/99 <5.0 <5.0 <5-<10 NA
BOEX-SE-7 1nN1&6/99 <b.0 <95.0 <5-<10 NA
STOCKPILED SOIL

STKP (A-C) 116/29 1560 14 <1-<110 <0.02-<2.0
OAKLAND RBCA 92,000 330,000 VARIES YARIES
NOTES:

Non-detectable concentrations are noted by the less than sign (<) followed by the laboratory detection imit.

Oakland Risk Based Corrective Action (RBCA) cleanup goal for vapor intrusion from subsurface soil to an INDOOR AIR Scenario.




APPENDIX A

Certified Analytical Results
of Soil Samples



| CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 1999-11-0388

Environmental Services (SDB) Date: November 30, 1999

Aqua Science Engineers, Inc.
208 West El Pintado Road
Danville, CA 84526

Attn.: Mr. Dave Allen

Project: 3515
Union Street
Dear Mr. Allen,

Attached is our report for your samples received on Friday November 19, 1999
This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after December 19, 1999
unless you have requested otherwise. We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you.

If you have any questions, please call me at (925) 484-1919
Sincerely,

Lhosri eﬁéﬁ){ﬁjﬁ

Vincent Vancil

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 945664756
Telephone: (925) 484-1819 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 11/30/1999 12:21 Page 10of1



" CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 1999-11-0388

Environmental Services (SDB)

Volatile Organic Compounds

Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. g 208 West El Pintado Road

Danville, CA 94526
Attn:  Dave Allen Phone: (925) 820-9391 Fax: (825) 8374853
Project #: 3515 Project. Union Street

Samples Reported

Sample 1D ' Matrix Date Sampled Lab#
STKP(A-C) Soil 11/18/1999 14:25 1

1220 Quamy Lane * Pleasanton, CA 945664756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (325} 484-1096

Printed on: 11/30/1999 12:21 Page 10f8




" CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 1999-11.0388

Environmental Services (SDB)

To: Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. Test Methad:  8260A
Atln.: Dave Allen Prep Method: 5030
Volatile Organic Compounds

Sample ID:  STKP{A-C) . Lab Sample ID: 1999-11-0388-001
Project: 3515 Received: 11/18/1999 10:20
Union Street
Extracted:; 11/29/1999 16:19
Sampled: 11/18/1999 14:25 QC-Batch: 1999/11/29-01.07
Matrix: Sail
Sample/Analysis Flag: o ( See Legend & Note section )
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Acetone ND ' 110 ug/Kg 221 |11/29/1999 16:19
Benzene ND 11 ug/Kg 2.21 11/29/1999 16:19
Bromodichloromethane ND 11 ug/Kg 2.21 11/29/1999 16:19
Bromofarm ND 11 ug/kKg 2.21 11/29/1999 16:19
Bromomethane ND 22 ug/Kg 2.21 11/29/1989 16:19
"} Carbon tetrachloride ND 11 ug/Kg 2.21 11/29/1999 16:19
Chlorobenzene ND 11 ug/Kg 2.21 11/29/1999 16:19
Chloroethane ND 22 ug/Kg 2.21 11/28/1999 16:19
2-Butanone(MEK) ND 110 ug/Kg 2.21 11/29/1999 16:19
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether ND 110 ug/Kg 2.21 11/29/1999 16:19
Chloroform ND 11 ug/Kg 2.21 11/29/1999 16:19
Chioromethane ND 22 ug/Kg 2.21 11/29/1999 16:18
Dibromochloromethane ND 11 ugfkg 2.21 11/25/1898 16:19
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 11 ug/Kg 221 11/29/1998 16:18
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 11 ug/Kg 221 11/29M1998 1618
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 11 ug/Kg 2.21 11/29/1999 16:19
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 110 ug/Kg 2.21  |11/20/1998 16:19
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 22 ug/Kg 2.21 11/29/1999 16:18
Dibromomethane ND 22 ug/Kg 221 |11/29/1998 16:19
Dichlorodifiucromethane ND 22 ug/Kg 2.21 11/29/1999 16:19
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 1 ug/Kg 2.21 11/29/1999 16:18
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 11 ug/Kg 2.21 11/29/1999 16:19
1,1-Dichloroethens ND 1 ug/Kg 2.21 11/28/1999 16:19
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 11 ua/Kg 2.21 11/29/1899 16:19
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 11 ug/Kg 2.21 11/2911999 1619
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 11 ug/Kg 2.21 11/29/1999 16:19
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1 ug/Kg 221 [11/29/1999 16:19
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 11 ug/Kg 2.21 11/29/1999 16:19
Ethylbenzene ND 11 ug/Kg 2.21 11/29/1999 16:19
2-Hexanone ND 110 ug/Kg 2.21 11/29/1999 16:19
Methylene chioride ND 11 ug/Kg 2.21 11/29/1999 16:19
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK} ND 110 ug/Kg 2.21 11/29/1999 16:19
Naphthalene ND |22 ug/Kg 2.21 11/29/1999 16;19

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 11/30/1999 12:21 Page 2 of 8




CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB}

Submission #: 1999-11-0388

To:  Aqua Science Engineers, Inc.

Aftn.: Dave Allen

Volatile Organic Compounds

Test Method:  8260A
Prep Method: 5030

Sample ID;:  STKP{A-C)

Project: 3515
Union Street

Matrix: Soll

Sampled: 11/18/1999 14:25

Sample/Analysis Flag: o { See Legend & Note section )

Lab Sample ID: 1999-11-0388-001

Received:

Extracted;
QC-Batch:

11/19/1998 10:20

11/29/1999 16:18
1899/11/29-01.07

_ -
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Difution Analyzed Flag
Styrene ND 11 ug/Kg 2.21 11/29/1999 16:19
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 11 ug/Kg 221 11/29/1999 16:19
Tetrachloroethene 180 ™ ug/Kg 2.21 11/29/1999 16:19
Toluene ND 11 ug/Kg 2.21 11/29/1999 16:18
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 11 ug/Kg 2.21 11/29/1999 16:19
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 11 ug/Kg 2.21 11/29/1999 16:19
Trichloroethene 14 11 ug/Kg 2.21 11/29/1999 16:19
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 11 ug/Kg 2.21 11/29/1999 16:19
Vinyl acetate ND 110 ug/Kg 2.21 11/29/1999 16:19
Vinyl chloride ND 11 ug/Kg 2.21 11/29/1999 16:19
Total xylenes ND 22 ug/Kg 221 11/29/1999 16:19
Trichlorotrifluoroethane ND 11 ug/Kg 2.21 11/29/1999 16:19
Carbon disulfide ND 11 ug/Kg 2.21 11/29/1999 16:19
Isopropylbenzene ND 11 ug/Kg 2.21 11/29/1999 16:19
Bromobenzene ND 11 ugfKg 22 11/28/1999 16:19
Bromochloromethane ND 44 ug/Kg 2.21 11/29/1999 16:19
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 11 ug/Kg 221 11/28/1999 16:19
Surrogate(s)
4-Bromofluorobenzene 104.2 74-121 % 1.00 11/29/1999 16:19
1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 90.9 70-121 % 1.00 11/29/1999 16:19
Toluene-d8 105.0 81-117 % 1.00 11/28/1999 16:18

Printed on: 11/30/1999 12:21

1220 Quarry Lane ™ Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925} 484-1919 * Facsimife: (925} 484-1096

Page 3of 8




Submission #: 1999-11-0388

CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

8260A
5030

Test Method:
Prep Method;

To:  Aqua Science Engineers, inc.
Atin.: Dave Allen

Batch QC Report
Volatile Crganic Compounds

Method Blank Soll QC Batch # 1999/11/29-01.07 |
MB: 1999/11/29-01.07-001 Date Extracted: 11/29/1999 15:39

Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Analyzed Flag
Acetone ND 50 ug/Kg 11/29/1999 15:39
Benzene ND 50 ug/Kg 11/29/1999 15:39
Bromodichloromethane ND 5.0 ugfKg 11/29/1999 15:39
Bromoform ND 5.0 ugfKg 11/29/1999 15:39
Bromomethane ND 10.0 ug/Kg 11/29/1999 15:39
Carbon tetrachloride ND 5.0 ug/Kg 11/29/1999 15:39
Chlorobenzene ND 5.0 ug/Kg 11/29/1999 15:39
Chloroethane ND 10 ug/Kg 11/29M1999 15:39
2-Butanone(MEK) ND 50 ug/Kg 11/29/1999 15:39
2-Chloroethylviny! ether ND 50 ug/Kg 11/28/1998 15:39
Chlorcform ND 50 ug/Kg 11/29/1899 15:39
Chloromethane ND 10 ug/Kg 1172971999 15:39
Dibromochloromethane ND 50 ug/Kg | 11/29/1999 15:39
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 5.0 ug/Kg 11/29/1999 15:39
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 5.0 ug/Kg 11/29/1999 15:39
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 5.0 ug/Kg 111/29/1999 15:39
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 50 ug/Kg 11/29/1999 15:3¢8
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 10 ug/Kg 11/29/1999 15:38
Dibromomethane ND 10 ug/Kg | 11/29/1999 15:38
Dichloredifluoromethane ND 10 ug/Kg 11/29/1999 15:39
1,1-Dichioroethane ND 5.0 ug/Kg 11/29/1999 15:39
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 5.0 ug/Kg | 11/29/1999 15:39
1,1-Dichlorcethene ND 5.0 ug/Kg 11/29/1999 15:39
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 5.0 ugfkg 11/29/1999 15:39
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 50 ug/Kg 11/29/1999 15:39
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 5.0 ug/Kg 11/29/1999 15:39
cis-1,3-Dichlorapropene ND 5.0 ugiKg 11/29/1999 15:39
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 5.0 ug/Kg 11/29/1999 15:39
Ethylbenzene ND 50 ug/Kg 11/29/1999 15:39
2-Hexanone ND 50 ug/Kg 11/29/1999 15:39
Methylene chloride ND 5.0 ug/Kg | 11/29/1999 15:39
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) ND 50 ug/Kg 11/29/1999 15:39
Naphthalene ND 10 ug/Kg 11/29/1999 15:39
Styrene ND 5.0 ug/Kg 11/29/1999 15:39
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 50 ug/Kg 11/29/1999 15:39
Tetrachlorcethene ND 5.0 ug/Kg 11/29/1989 15:39
Toluene ND 5.0 ug/Kg 11/29/1999 15:39

Printed on: 11/30/1939 12:21
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CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 1999-11-0388

Environmental Services (SDB)

To:  Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. Test Method:  8260A
Attn.: Dave Allen Prep Method: 5030

Batch QC Report
Volatile Organic Compounds

Method Blank Soil - QC Batch # 1999/11/29-01.07 |
MB; 1999/11/29-01.07-001 Date Extracted: 11/29/1999 15:39

Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Analyzed Flag

1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 5.0 ug/Kg 11/29/1999 15:39

1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 50 ug/Kg 11/29/1999 15:39

Trichloroethene ND 5.0 ug/Kg 11/29/1999 15:39

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 50 ug/Kg 11/29/1999 15:39

Vinyl acetate ND 50 ug/Kg 11/29/1999 15:39

Vinyl chloride ND 50 ug/Kg 112911999 15:39

Total xylenes ' ND 10 ug/Kg 11/29/1999 15:39

Trichlorotrifiuoroethane ND 5.0 ug/Kg 11/29/1989 15:39

Carbon disulfide ) ND 5.0 ug/Kg 11/29/1999 15:39

Isopropylbenzene ND 5.0 ug/Kg 11/29/1999 15:39

Bromobenzene ND 5.0 ug/Kg 11/29/1999 15:39

Bromochloromethane ND 20 ug/Kg |[11/29/1999 15:39

Trichlorofluoromethane ND 50 ug/Kg - [11/29/1999 156:39

Surrogate(s)

4-Bromoflucrobenzene 101.4 74-121 % 11/29/1599 15:39

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 852 70-121 % 11/29/1999 15:39

Toluene-d8 98.4 81-117 % 11/29/1999 15:39

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: {925) 484-1919 * Facsimile; (925) 484-1096
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" CHROMALAB, INC. Submission # 1999-11-0388

Environmental Services (SDB)

To:  Aqua Sclence Engineers, Inc., Test Method:  8260A
Attn:  Dave Allen Prep Method: 5030

Batch QC Report

Volatile Organic Compounds

Laboratory Control Spike (LCS/LCSD) Sail QC Batch # 1999/11/29-01.07
LCS: 1999/11/29-01.07-002  Exiracted: 11/29/1999 14:22 Analyzed: 11/29/1999 14:22
LCSD:  1999/11/29-01.07-003 Extracted: 11/29/1999 15:01 Analyzed: 11/28/1999 15:01

Compound Conc. [ug/Kg] | Exp.Conc. [ug/Kg] {Recovery [%] rpp | Cid. Limits [%] Flags

LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | LCS|LCSD| %] |Recovery |RPD | LGS |LCSD

Benzene 98.3 894 100.0 103.0 98.3| €941 1.1 69-129 20

Chlorobenzene 106 105 100.0 100.0 106.0| 105.0{ 0.9 61-121 20

1,1-Dichloroethene 828 96.4 100.0 100.0 928 964; 3.8 65-125 20

Taluene 106 104 100.0 100.0 106.0( 104.0{ 1.9 70-130 20

Trichloroethene 98.9 98.7 100.0 100.0 98.9| 98.7| 0.2 | 74-134 20

Surrogate(s)

4-Bromofiuorobenzene 496 498 500 500 99.2| 996 74-121

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 458 482 500 500 91.6| 964 70-121

Toluene-d8 : 512 513 500 500 102.4| 1026 §81-117

1220 Quarry Lane * Pieasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096
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. CHRO MALAB, INC_ Submission #: 1999-11-0388

Environmental Services (SDB)

To: Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. Test Method: 8260A
Attn.: Dave Allen Prep Method: 5030
Batch QC Report

Volatile Organic Compounds

Matrix Spike { MS / M3SD ) Soil ' QC Batch # 1999/11/29-01.07
Sample [D: CPT-05-2.0 Lab Sample 1D: 1999-11-0435-015

MS: 1999/11/29-01.07-004 Extracted: 11/29/1999 22:48 Analyzed: 11/29/1998 22:48 Dilution: 1.0
MSD:  1999/11/29-01.07-005Extracted: 11/29/1999 23:27 Analyzed: 11/29/1999 23:27 Dilution: 1.0

ICompound Conc. Tug/Kg] Exp.Conc. [ug/Kg] [Recovery {%] RPD | Ctrl. Limits (%) Flags
Ms MSD Sample MS MSD MS | MSD| [%] |Recovery| RFD| MS | MSD

1,1-Dichloroethene 92,3 92.5 ND 97.3 98.6 949( 93.8| 1.2 65-125 20

Trichloroethene 92.6 93.8 ND 97.3 98.6 9521 951 0.1 74-134 20

Chlorcbenzene 100 102 ND 97.3 98.6 102.8| 103.4] 08 61121 20

Surrogate(s)

4-Bromofluorebenzene |503 511 500 . 500 100.6| 102.2 74-121

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4  |486 494 500 500 97.2| 98.B 70-121

Toluene-d§ 490 492 500 504 98.0| 984 81-117

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1056

Printed on; 11/30/1999 12:21 Page 7 of 8




CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 1999-11-0388

Environmental Services (SDB}

To: Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. Test Method:  8260A
Attn:Dave Allen Prep Method: 5030

Legend & Notes
Volatile Organic Compounds
Analysis Flags

o
Reporting limits were raised due to high level of analyte present in the sample.

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile; (925) 484-1096
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. CHROMALAB, INC. | Submission #: 1999-11-0388

Environmental Services {SDB)

Semi-volatile Organic Compounds

Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. = 208 West El Pintado Road
Danville, CA 94526
Attn: Dave Allen Phone: (925) 820-9391 Fax: (925) 837-4853
Project # 3515 ‘ Project: Union Street
Samples Reported
Sample ID Matrix Date Sampled Lab #
STKP(A-C) Soil 11/18/1999 14:25 1

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096
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CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 1999-11-0388

Environmental Services (SDB)

To:  Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. Test Method:  8270A
Attn.; Dave Allen Prep Method:  3550/8270A

Semi-volatile Organic Compounds

Sample ID:  STKP(A-C) _ Lab Sample ID: 1999-11-0388-001
Project: 3515 Received: 11/19/1898 10:20
Union Street
Extracted: 11/23/1999

Sampled: 11/18/1999 14:25 QC-Batch: 1999/11/23-01.11

Matrix: Soail
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Phenol ND 0.10 mg/Ky 1.00 1142371999 20:29
Bis(2-chloroethyljether ND 0.10 | mg/Kg 1.00 11/23/1999 20:29
2-Chlorophenol ND 0.10 mg/Kg 1.00 11/23/1999 20:29
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.10 mg/Kg 1.00  |11/23/1999 20:29
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.10 mg/Kg 1.00 11/23/1998 20:28
Benzyl alcohol ND 0.20 mg/Kg 1.00  |11/23/1999 20:29
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.10 mg/Kg 1.00 11/23/1999 20:29
2-Methylphencl ND 0.10 mg/Kg 1.00 11/23/1999 20:29
Bis(2-chloroisapropyl) ether ND 0.10 mg/Kg 1.00 11/23/1999 20:29
4-Methylphenol ND 0.20 mg/Kg 1.00  111/2311999 20:29
N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine ND 0.10 mg/Kg 1.00  [11/23/1999 20:29
Hexachloroethane ND 0.10 mg/Kg 1.00 11/23/1998 20:29
Nitrobenzene ND 0.10 mg/Kg 1.00 11/23/1999 20:29
Isophorone ND 0.10 mg/Kg 1.00 |11/23/1999 20:29
2-Nitrophenol ND 0.10 mgfKg 1.00  |11/23/1999 20:29
2,4-Dimethylphenol ND 0.10 mg/kg 1.00 11/23/1899 20:29
Bis(2-chloroethoxy} methane ND 0.10 | mg/Kg 1.00 11/23/1999 20:29
2,4-Dichlorophenol ND 0.10 mg/Kg 1.00 11/23/1999 20:29
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 0.10 mg/Kg 1.00 11/23/1999 20:29
Naphthalene ND 0.10 mg/Kg 1.00  [11/23/1999 20:29
4-Chloroaniline ND 0.20 mofKy 1.00 11/23/1999 20:29
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 0.10 mgfKg 1.00  |11/23/1999 20:29
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol ND 0.20 mgfKg 1.00 11/23/1999 20:29
2-Methylnaphthalene ND 0.10 mg/Kg 1.00  |11/23/1999 20:29
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene ND 0.10 mg/Kg 1.00 11/23/1999 20:29
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol ND 0.10 mgiKy 1.00 11/23/1989 20:29
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol ND 0.10 mafkg 1.00  |11/23/1999 20:29
2-Chiloronaphthalene ND 0.10 mafkKg 1.00 11/23/1999 20:29
2-Nitroaniline ND 0.50 mg/Kg 1.00  |11/23/1999 20:29
Dimethyl phthalate ND 0.50 mg/Kg 1.00 11/23/1989 20:29
Acenaphthylene ND 0.10 ma/Kg 1.00 11/23/1989 20:29
3-Nitroaniline ND 0.10 mg/Kg 1.00 11/23/1999 20:29
Acenaphthene ND 0.10 mg/Kg 1.00  111/23/1999 20:29
2.4-Dinitrophencl ND 0.50 mg/Kg 1.00 11/23/1999 20:29
4-Nitrophenol ND 0.50 ma/Kg 1.00  111/23/1999 20:29

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (825) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096
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CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 1999-11-0388

Environmental Services (SDB)

To:  Aqua Science Engineers, [nc. Test Method:  8270A
Attn.: Dave Allen Prep Method:  3550/8270A

Semi-volatile Organic Compounds

Sample ID:  STKP{A-C) : Lab Sample ID: 1999-11-0388-001
Project: 3515 Received: 11/18/1989 10:20
Union Street
Extracted: 11/23/1999

Sampled: 11/18/1998 14:25 QC-Batch: 1999/11/23-01.11

Matrix: Sail
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Dibenzofuran ND 0.10 mg/Kg 1.00 11/23/1999 20:29
2,4-Dinitrotoluene ND 0.10 mg/Kg 1.00  111/23/1999 20:29
2,6-Dinitrotoluene ND 0.20 mgfKg 1.00 11/23/1999 20:29
Diethyl phthalate ND 0.50 mg/Kg 1.00 114231999 20:29
4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether ND 0.10 mg/Kg 1.00  {11/23/1999 20:29
Fluorene ND 0.10 mg/Kg 1.00 11/23/1999 20:29
4-Nitroaniline ND 0.50 mg/Kg 1.00 11/23/1999 20:29
2-Methyl-4,6-dinitrophenal ND 0.50 mga/Kg 1.00 1142311898 20:28
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine ND 0.10 mg/Kg 1.00  |11/23/11999 20:29
4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether ND 0.10 mafKg 1.00  [11/23/1999 20:2%
Hexachlorobenzene ND 0.10 mg/Kg 1.00 11/23/1999 20:29
Pentachlorophenol ND 0.50 mg/Kg 1.00  [11/23/1999 20:28
Phenanthrene ND 0.10 mg/Kg 1.00  [11/23/1999 20:28
Anthracene ND 0.10 mg/Kg 1.00 |11/23/1999 20:29
Di-n-butyl phthalate ND 2.0 mg/Kg 1.00  |11/23/1999 20:29
Fluoranthene ND 0.10 mg/Kg 1.00  |11/23/1999 20:29
Pyrene ND 0.10 mg/Kg 1.00  |11/23/1999 20:29
Butyl benzyl phthalate ND 0.50 mg/Kg 1.00  |11/23/1999 20:29
3,3-Dichlorobenzidine ND 0.20 mg/kg 1.00  111/23/1999 20:29
Benzo(a)anthracene ND 0.10 mg/Kg 1.00 11/23/1999 20:29
bis(2-Ethylhexyl) phthalate ND 0.50 mg/Kg 1.00  |11/23/1999 20:29
Chrysene ND 10.10 mg/Kg 1.00  |11/23/1999 20:29
Di-n-octy| phthalate ND 0.50 mg/Kg 1.00  |11/23/1999 20:29
Benzo(b)fluoranthene ND 0.10 mg/Kg 1.00  |11/23/1999 20:28
Benzo(k)fluoranthene ND 0.20 mg/Kg 1.00  |11/23/1999 20:29
Benzo(a)pyrene ND 0.020 mg/Kg 1.00  [11/23/1999 20:29
Indeno(1,2,3-c,d)pyrene ND 0.20 mg/Kg 1.00  [11/23/1999 20:29
Dibenzo(a h)anthracene ND 0.20 mg/Kg 1.00 114231999 20:29
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene ND 0.20 mg/Kg 1.00 114231999 20:29
Benzoic acid ND 0.50 mg/Kg 1.00 11/23/1999 20:29
Surrogate(s)
Nitrobenzene-d5 55.0 23-120 % 1.00 11/23/1999 20:29
2-Fluorobiphenyl 61.8 30-115 % 1.00  |11/23/1999 20:29
p-Terphenyl-d14 107.0 18-137 % 1.00  |11/23/1999 20:29
Phenol-d5 65.6 24-113 % 1.00  [11/23/1999 2029

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: ($25) 484-1096
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CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmenta! Services (SDB)

Submission #: 1999-11-0388

To:  Aqua Science Engineers, Inc.

Attn.: Dave Allen

Semi-volatile Organic Compounds

Test Method: ~ 8270A
Prep Method:  3550/8270A

Sample ID:  STKP{A-C)

Lab Sample ID: 1999-11-0388-001

Project: 3515 Received: 11/19/1999 10:20
Union Street
Extracted: 11/23/1999
Sampled: 11/18/19989 14:25 QC-Batch: 1999/11/23-01.11
Matrix: Soil
I R o

Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Surrogate(s) .
2-Fluorophenol 63.4 25-121 % 1.00 11/23/1999 20:29
2,4,6-Tribromophenal 46.6 19-122 % 1.00 11/23/1989 20:29

Printed on; 11/30/1999 12:21

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 945664756
Telephone: {925) 484-1919 * Facsimile; (925) 484-1096
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CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 1999-11-0388

Environmental Services (SDB)

To:  Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. Test Method: 8270A
Attn.: Dave Allen Prep Method:  3550/8270A

Batch QC Report
Semi-volatile Organic Compounds

Method Blank Soil - QC Batch # 1999/11/23-01.11
MB: 1999/11/23-01.11-001 Date Extracted: 11/23/1999
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Analyzed Flag
Phenol ND 0.10 mg/Kg | 11/23/1999 16:02
Bis(2-chloroethyhether ND 0.10 mg/Kg | 11/23/1999 16:02
2-Chlorophenol ND 0.10 mg/Ka  |11/23/1999 16:02
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.10 mg/Kg 111/23/1999 16:02
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.10 mgfkKg  §11/23/1999 16:02
Benzyl alcahol ND 0.20 mg/Kg | 11/23/1959 16:02
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.10 mg/Kg [ 11/23/1999 16:02
2-Methylphenol ND 0.10 mg/Kg | 11/23/1999 16:02
‘Bis(2-chloroisopropyl) ether ND 0.10 ma/Kg 1 11/23/1999 16:02
4-Methylphenol ND 0.20 ma/Kg | 11/23/1999 16:02
N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamina ND 0.10 mg/Kg | 11/23/1999 16:02
Hexachloroethane ND 0.10 mg/kKg 11/23/1999 16:02
Nitrobenzene ND 0.10 mg/Kg | 11/23/1999 16:02
Isophorone ND 0.10 mg/Kg | 11/2311999 16.02
2-Nifrophenol ND 0.10 mg/Kg | 11/23/1999 16:02
2.4-Dimethylphenol ND 0.10 . mg/Kg | 11/23/1999 16:02
Bis(2-chloroethoxy) methane ND 0.10 mg/Kg | 11/23/1999 16:02
2,4-Dichloropheno! ND 0.10 mg/Kg | 11/23/1999 16:02
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 0.10 mg/Kg | 11/23/1999 16:02
Naphthalene ND 0.10 mg/Kg | 11/23/1999 16:02
4-Chloroaniline ND 0.20 mg/Kg | 11/23/1999 16:02
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 0.10 ma/Kg | 11/23/1999 16:02
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol ND 0.20 mg/Kg | 11/23/1999 16:02
2-Methylnaphthalene ND 0.10 mg/Kg | 11/23/1999 16:02
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene ND 0.10 mg/Kg 11/2311999 16:02
2,4,6-Trichlerophenal ND 0.10 mgfKg | 11/23/1999 16:02
2,4 5-Trichlorophenol ND 0.10 mg/Kg 117231999 16:02
2-Chloronaphthalene ND 0.10 mg/Kg | 114/23/1999 16:02
2-Nitroaniline tND 0.50 ma/Kg 11/23/1999 16:02
Dimethyl phthalate ND 0.50 mga/Kg 11/23/1999 16:02
Acenaphthylene ND 0.10 mg/Kg | 11/23/1999 16:02
3-Nitroaniline ND 0.10 mg/Kg [ 11/23/1999 16,02
Acenaphthene ND 0.10 mag/Kg | 11/23/1999 16:02
2,4-Dinitrophenol ND 0.50 mg/Kg | 11/23/1999 16:02
4-Nitrophenol ND 0.50 mg/Kg | 11/23/1999 16:02
Dibenzofuran ND 0.10 mg/Kg | 11/23/1999 16:02
2,4-Dinitrotoluene ND 0.10 mg/Kg | 11/23/1999 16:02

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanlon, CA 945664756
Telephane: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096
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CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 1999-11.0388

Attn.: Dave Allen

To:  Aqua Science Engineers, Inc.

Batch QC Report
Semi-volatile Organic Compounds

Test Method:
Prep Method:

8270A
3650/8270A

Method Blank Soil QC Batch # 1999/11/23-01.11
MB: 1999/11/23-01.11-001 Date Extracted: 11/23/1999
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Analyzed Flag
2,6-Dinitrotoluene ND 0.20 mg/Kg [ 11/23/1998 16:02
Diethyl phthalate | ND 0.50 mg/Kg | 11/23/1992 16:02
4-Chlorophenyl pheny! ether ND 010 mg/Kg 11/23/1999 18:02
Fluorene ND 0.10 mg/Kg | 11/23/1999 16:02
4-Nitroaniline ND 0.50 mg/Kg | 11/231999 16:02
2-Methyl-4,6-dinitrophenol ND 0.50 ma/Kg [ 11/23/1999 16:02
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine ND 0.10 mg/Kg | 11/23/1999 16:02
4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether ND 0.10 mg/Kg | 11/23/1999 16:02
Hexachlorobenzene ND 0.10 mg/Kg | 11/23/1999 16,02
Pentachliorophenaol ND 0.50 mg/Kg | 11/23/1999 16:02
Phenanthrene ND 0.10 mg/kg | 11/23/1999 16:02
Anthracene ND 0.10 mg/Kg | 11/23/1999 16:02
Di-n-butyl phthalate ND 20 mg/Kg | 11/23/1999 16:02
Fluoranthene ND 0.10 mg/Kg 11/23/1899 16:02
Pyrene ND 0.10 mg/Kg | 11/23/1988 16:02
" Butyl benzyl phthalate ND 0.50 mg/Kg | 11/23/1998 16:02
™ 3,3-Dichlorcbenzidine ND 0.20 mg/Kg | 11/23/1999 16:02
Benzo(a)anthracene ND 0.10 mg/Kg | 11/23/1999 16:02
bis(2-Ethylhexyl) phthalate ND 0.50 mg/Kg | 11/23/1999 16:02
Chrysene ND 0.10 mg/Kg | 11/23/1999 16:02
Di-n-octyl phthalate ND 0.50 mg/Kg | 11/23/1999 16:02
Benzo{b)fluoranthene ND 0.10 mg/Kg | 11/23/1999 16:02
Benzo(k)fluoranthene ND 0.20 mg/Kg | 11/23/1999 16:02
Benzo(a)pyrene ND 0.02 mgfKg | 11/23/1999 16:02
Indeno(1,2,3-c,d)pyrene ND 0.20 mgiKg | 11/23/1999 16:02
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene ND 0.20 mafkg | 11/23/1999 16:02
Benzo(g,h,i}perylene ND 0.20 mg/Kg | 11/23/1989 16:02
Benzoic acid ND 0.50 ma/Kg | 11/23/1999 16:02
Surrogate(s)
Nitrobenzene-d5 50.0 23-120 % 11/23/1998 16:02
2-Fluorabiphenyl 57.2 30-115 % 11/23/1999 1602
p-Terphenyl-d14 106.4 18-137 % 1172311999 16:02
Phenol-d5 54.8 24-113 % 11/23/1999 16:02
2-Fluarophenol 28.6 25-121 % 11/23/1999 16:02
2.4,6-Tribromophenol 43.0 19-122 % 1142311999 1602

Printed on: 11/30/1999 12:21
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- CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 1999-11-0388

Environmental Services (SDB)

To: Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. Test Method:  8270A
Attn:  Dave Allen Prep Method:  3550/8270A
Batch QC Report

Semi-volatile Organic Compounds

Laboratory Control Spike (LCS/LCSD) Solil QC Batch # 1999!11!23-01.1?
LCS: 1999/11/23-01.11-002 Extracted: 11/23/199% Analyzed: 11/23/1999 18:21
LCSD:  1999/11/23-01.11-003 Extracted: 11/23/1999 Analyzed: 11/23/1999 17.34

Compound Conc. [mg/Kg] | Exp.Conc. [mg/Kg] |Recovery [%] rpp | Ctrl. Limits [%] Flags

LCS LCSD "LCS LCSD LCS|LCSD| [%] |Recovery [RPD | LCS |LCSD

Phenol 1.07 1.16 2.00 2.00 53.5] 58.0( 81 20-580 35

2-Chlor6phenol 1.20 113 2.00 2.00 60.0| 56.5( 6.0 27123 a5

1,4-Dichlercbenzene 0.580 0.530 1.000 1.000 58.0| 53.0( 9.0 28-104 a0

N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamin | 0.580 | 0.550 1.000 1.000 59.0; 550| 7.0 25-114 39

1,2, 4-Trichlorobenzene 0.510 0.460 1.000 1.000 51.0) 46.0)10.3 1 384107 35

4-Chloro-3-methylphenol | 1.35 1.31 2.00 2.00 69.5| 655 59 26-103 33

Acenaphthene 0.560 0.520 1.000° 1.000 56.0| 52.0| 74 49-102 30

4-Nitrophenol 1.3 1.39 2.00 2.00 65,5 695 5.9 17-109 35

2,4-Dinitrotoluene 0.630 0.580 1.000 1.000 63.0| 58.0| 83 28-89 38

Pentachlorophenol 1.11 €¢.990 2.00 2.00 55.5| 49.5(11.4 | 11-114 35

Pyrene 0.770 0.810 1.000 1.000 77.0| 81.0{ 5.1 25-117 35

Surrogate(s) ‘

Nitrobenzene-ds 140 12.6 25 25 56.0] 504 23-120

2-Fluorobiphenyl 15.6 14.2 25 25 62.4| 56.8 30-115

p-Terphenyl-d14 204 216 25 25 81.6| B64 18-137

Phenol-d5 26.9 28.7 50 50 53.8; 574 24-113

2-Fluoropheno! 26.1 265 50 50 5227 53.0 25-121

2.4,6-Tribromophenol 26.4 247 50 50 5281 494 19-122

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on; 11/30/1999 12:21 Page 7 of 8




- CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 1999-11-0388

Environmental Services (SDB)

To: Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. Test Method: 8270A

Attn.: Dave Allen ' Prep Method: 3550/8270A
Batch QC Report

Semi-volatile Organic Compounds

Matrix Spike ( MS / MSD ) . Soil ' QC Batch # 1999/11/23-01.11
Sample ID: STKP{A-C) Lab Sample ID; 1999-11-0388-001
MS: 1999/11/23-01.11-004 Extracted: 11/23/1999 Analyzed: 11/23/199219:03 Dilution: 1.0
MSD:  1999/11/23-01.11-005Extracted: 11/23/1999 Analyzed: 11/23/19938 19:46 Dilution: 1.0
ompound Conc [mg/Kg] Exp.Conc. [ mg/Kg ] [Recovery [%] reD | Ctrl. Limits {%] Flags
MS MSD Sample MS MSD M3 | MSD| [%] |Recovery| RFD| MS | MSD
Phenol 1.10 0.640 ND 1.98 1.98 56.6| 42.4| 269 20-90 35
2-Chlorophenol 0.950 0.770 ND 1.98 1.98 48.0( 38.9| 209 | 27123 35
1,4-Dichlorobenzena 0.140 0.180 ND (.989 0.991 142 18.2( 24.7 | 28-104 30 | mso | mso
N-Nitreso-di-n-propylami| 0.53¢ 0.360 ND £.989 0.991 53.6| 36.3| 385 25-114 as
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene |0.240 0.220 ND 0.589 0.991 2431 222 9.0 38-107 3as mso | mso
4-Chlore-3-methylphenol|1.30 0.830 ND 1.88 1.98 657 419 442 | 26-103 | 33 rpd
Acenaphthene ' 0.470 0.330 ND 0.989 0.251 47.5| 33.3| 351 49-102 30 mso |mso,rp
4-Nitrophenol 1.18 0.980 ND 1.88 1.98 59.6( 50.0| 17.5 | 17-109 35
2,4-Dinitroteluene 0.540 0.400 ND 0.989 0.991 54.6! 4041 299 28-89 38
Pentachlorophenol 0.840 0.660 ND 1.98 1.98 42.4) 333 240 (1 1-114 35
Pyrene 0.860 0.880 ND 0.989 0.991 B87.0{ 88.8| 2.0 25-117 35
Surrogate(s)
Nitrobenzene-d5 6.20 592 25 25 248| 237 23120
2-Fluorobiphenyl 9.78 7.41 25 25 39.1| 295 30-115 sl
p-Terphenyl-d14 23.5 23.5 ) 25 25 94.0| 94.0 18-137
Phenol-d5 247 19.5 50 50 49.4| 39.0 24-113
2-Fluorophanol 18.0 165 50 50 36.0| 33.0 25121
2,4 6-Tribromophenol  (21.7 15.5 50 50 434 31.0 19-122

1220 Quary Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1 096

Printed on: 11/30/1999 12:21 Page 8 of 8
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Aqua Sclence Englneers, Inc.
208 W. El Pintade Reoad
Panville, CA 84526
(825) B20-8581

Chain of Custody
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CHROMALAB, INC. ' Submission #: 1399-‘11-‘03‘67

Environmental Services {(SDB) Date: November.23, 1899

‘Aqua Science Engineers, Inc.
208 West:El Pintado:Road:
.:Danville, CA'94526

- .,'Altn_;::{?l\llr.‘;Dave= Allen::

, Pro;ect 3515
: Umon Street

i_'--‘.-"Dear Mr Allen

i "_iAttaohed is-our: report for your samples reoewed on’ Fnday November 19 1999, ‘
2o-h Thisireport hast beenreviewed. and approved for release Reproduct:on of this report '
' _{:ts permltteci onlytn its: en*urety G : ; : : o

:"",'Please note that any u'nused porhon of: the samples W|ll be dlscarded'after December 19 1’999 :
o suriléss: your have requested otherwise, We appreciate: the: opportumtyto be of serwce to you i
A st -‘ Iease call me; at‘(925) 484-1919 R

o VlncentVanc:l o

1220 Quamy Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1086

Printed on: 11/23/199915:20 _' ' Page 1:0f 1



‘ CHROMALAB, INC. | Submission #: 1999:11-0367

Environmental:Services (SDB)

Halogenated Volatile -Organics:Compounds

"Aqua;sgiencg';ﬁn_gineers,,.inc. ' = 208 :West-El'Pintado:Road L ':'
o . R ‘Danville, CA" :94526. §:
| At Dave Auen S . Phonex(925) 820 0391 Fax (925) 837:4853: |

1 _;‘-Project# 3515 N o Pro;ect Unlon Street:.

Samples Reported '

[ Sampleld - T T ] Mawmx_ .| . DateSampled. T Lab# |
[ BOEXNE-T . .. - - Sell.. | - A4/18/19991330"
TUBOEXSSW-TT T e 8ol i 141811099 13:35
| UBOEXNWRTT oL e Sl el | AA/1811999:43:40;
| BOEX-SE-7. . e coo | Sl 11/18/1999+13:45:

LSRR S

1220.Quarry:Lane * 'Pleasanton; CA 945664756
_ Telephane: (525)'484-1918 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1095
Printed on:11/23/1999 15:20 ' Page10of8




CHROMALARB, INC.

Environmernital Services (SDB)

Submission#: 1993-11-03g7

To:.. AquaScience:Engineers,’nc.

Attn.: Dave Allen

Test'Method:

‘Prep.Method:

Halogenated Volatile Organics Compounds.

8260A
5030

Project:‘

Sample:ID::

.-".'S'iémpied-:.,

BOEX-NE-7T"
3515

Unic_mi;S_t_reet .

R EE 83'1 999 13 30

: {‘Ma_tﬁx:r ';J;Sml

Lab-Sampte ID:
_ ‘Rebéived: :

-}Ex'tifaﬂc:"ced':-
QC-Batch: -

14919991220 |-

1998-11-0367-001. _J:

11/22/1999 15:04.
1990411220107 - f

" [ Compound

Result - .

Rep:Limit _

] Dilufion-

'An'aly-z-ed; CtoFlags |-

Irlchloroﬂuorometha ne

‘_ _chh[oroethane g
Chlorofon‘n :

' "If;‘l-Tnch!oreethane

Carbon tetrachlonde

.| trans+;3: chhloroprepene"_'-. TN T
« freis-1, 3-chhloropropene SR
A A2:Trickloroethane:

| Tetrachloroethene:

-?-leromochloromethane
“Chlorobenzene:
‘Bromeform = - "
1:1;2,2-Tetrachioroethane
1;3:Dichlorobenzene

.| “1;4<Dichlorobenzene -

| “1:2-Dichiorobenzene
| Trichlorotriflueroethane:
“{+Chioromethane-

|Bromomethane
Surrogate(s)-
‘4-Bromofluorobenzene

1,2-Dickioroethane- d4
~Toluene-d8

_ _,-!‘D:chlorodlﬁuoromethane 2
| *Vinyl.chloride: o
S fChloraethane

ST Dichloroethene RN
':-':)Methylene chioride:

g trans- ;25 chhloroethen

¥ .c:s'"-1: 2:DBichloreethien

L ND

e

ND-

CND

2 PND
ND;;?_-‘ .
NB

1037
98:5
98:8

<80
5:0
150
5.0
50
50
50
50
5.0,
5.0

0

50

S RCT 4
|50
15:0
50
150, .
B0
N
S50
om0
B -
o _:i 50 .
i 5‘5:0

50-

5.0

:-5';0-
°5:0

T4-121

70-121
81-117

| .00
L1000
15000

© 1007

1.00

1.00
1.00.

172211990 15:04
{22989 504

U lroreee 0
© 1722119994504 - .

1t/o2mg895:04 "
(#i122/1990115:04|

“M112211999:15:04 -

11722/1999 15:0
= 1a72211999:15:04] - 1
11!22/1'9991504,-]

S 12201999715:04 ¢ T
o 14722119099 15:04

S MAT22r19995:04)
- - |14/2211909°15:04|

" |11/22/1989415:04

14/22/198945:04. .
14/22/11999 15:04) =
14/22/1999°15:04 = -
11/2211999 15:04/-

1472211999 15:04]-

1/22/1999.15:04)

$122/1998 15:04

41221199945:04) 1.

14722/1999:15:04-
11/22/1899:15:04
1122/1999:15:04|
11/22/1999-15:04
11/22/1999 15:04
11/22/1999 15:04)
1412211999 15:04

11/22/1989 15:04|
11/22/1999 15:04
+1/22/1989 15:04

- Printed on: 11/2311998 15:20

1220 Quary Lane * Pleasanien, CA 945864755
Telephone: {925) 484-1919 Facsimile: {925) 484-1096

Page 2 of 8




"7 CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 1999-11-0367

Environmental.Servicas (SDB)

To: Aqua.Science:Engineers, Inc. Test.Method:  8260A
Attn.: Dave Allen Prep:Method: 5030
Halogenated Volatile' Organics Compounds

Sample ID:  BOEX-SW-7" . Lab.Sample ID: 1999-11-0367-002

Project: w15 o . Received: - 11/19/99912:29 |
: - Union:Street - ‘ R R N R SRR [

o | Extracted:  11/22/1899.1543 |
' ‘Sampled: 11/18?199913 35 '_ o | QC:Batch:  4999/11/22:01:07 .
C Matrix: . Soll .. T B TR RS T T ISP |

~Compound- " et Result. - Rep.Limit | “Units [ -Dilution - | -Analyied; | Flag. -

-chhlarod1ﬂuoromethane o ND 40, . Jugfg | - 1000 1M4722/1899415:43] 0
|:Vinylchloride: . 0 LNDs 50" ug/lKg | 100 [11/22/1999:45:43
| Chloroethane: ~ . -IND 80 ug/Kg | 007 |1122/1199915:43) |
“Trichlorofiueromethane .~ - I'nD- |0 ug/Kg | L R00  |14/22/1999415:43) -
17-Dichloroethene -~ |ND . {50 ug/Kg: | 1000 |11/221999 45431
| “Wethylene-chloride: CUUUIND D B0 - [ugfKg|c 1007 1112214999643 w0
[itrans-1,2: ch:hloroethene LLUINDRL T s ' 4100 {11/22/1999415:48)
|scis-1:2:Dichlorosthene’ © " UIND: T B0 3. 11:22/199931543 S
5;:1"1fchh|oroethane : CoaNDE B | 9% '
JChloroformy - oI B0
S Tnchloroethane P
AT j_-Carbon tetrackiloride:
IR I X chhloroethane
'f':,Trfchioroethene NEa
~'|1;2-Dichloropropane. - . * 7 1500
o g.Bromodtchloromethane_ ol UANDE L 800
| '2:Chiloroethyivinylether” " LIND . |50
|strans=1,3-Dichloropropene - |ND.. . " [50:
“|:cis-1,3-Dichloropropene. - . “{ND" . |50
|12 Trichloroethane- = . |'ND- ¢ 5.0: .
|:Tetrachioroethene . - ©I'ND 50
| Dibromochloromethane - |'ND- 50
“Chlorobenzene. .- |ND. 5.0
“Bremoform - ND. 5.0
1202+ Tetrachloroethane 'ND . 5.0
"1:3:Dichlorobenzene ND 50
| 1;4-Dichiorobenzene ‘ND- : 50
1,2-Dichlorobenzene  |ND 5.0
- Trctlerotrifluoroethane ND 5.0
‘Chloromethane- g |-ND ' 5.0
‘Bromomethane : ‘ND 50

."':'.'E«'l.'-r;\h B T TR
R O U S

a2 999 *15 430t
1AI22/1999:15:43]
11122/1999°15:43| -
n12211999 *15.;43

L 1*112211999?15 43|

. [122119089:1543) L .
o |1972211999715:143] L

' *-‘11122119991543 s
"[1172271999:15:43
11/22/1999'15:43|
11/22/1999 15:43|
141221999 115:43
1412211999 15:43
11/22/1989°15:43
114/22/1999.15:43
11/22/199915:43|
| 11/22/199915:43
[11/22/1999 15:43)
14/22/1999:15:43

¥
&

‘Surrogate(s)- -
-74'-Bromoﬂuor0benzene 1104 74-121 % 1:00 11/2211999+15:43
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 92.7 70-121 % 1.00 11/22/1999°15:43

Toluene-d8 98:1 B81-117 % 1:00 11722/1999:15:43

1220 Quany-Lane * Pleasanton, CA-94566-4756
Telephane: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (325)484-1096

Printed on: 14/23/1999 15:20- Page3.0f8




- CHROMALARB, INC. Submission.#:.1999-'11:0i36.7

“Environmental Services (SDB)

To: -Aqua-Science.Engineers,.Inc. ' ' " TestMethod: 8260A
Attn;; -Dave: Allen , ~ Prep:Method: 5030
‘ Halogenated Volatile Organics Compounds

SamplelD:  BOEX-NW-7" | \ - Lab SampleD: 1999-11-0367-003 "

Project 3615 - | Received 1119119991220
S - Union‘Street: Ce C e R A
1 | B | . | | Exiracted: 113211999 17:30
. ‘Sampled:. 11/18/1999 13 40 . o : QC Batch 1999/11/22:01:07.

Compound:-- "~ -~ - " Result. . - - |Rep:Limit. : ‘_;':Llr“n-it_sf _'l ...Dilutioh:‘- 'Analyz-ed__--:,_' Flag=f

CU1.00 111/22/1999417:39 |
| 100 . [11/221199917:39) -
C.007 [11/220499917:390
CI00- L [14/22749991 7880
LOK0O0T |11122/199947:39)
S 10007 (1142201999 17:39) 1 -
00 [14/22/1999417:39)" ©
1:00% |14/22/199917:39 .

fchhlorod[ﬂuoromethane L. [ND-. R B [ IS
Vinylchloride.. ©~ © . v [NDY 0500
Chloroethane :- ,' Lo ND s
Tnchloroﬂuaromethane UMD s
1-Dichlorgethene - - ND .. |50
Méthiylenechloride . | NDeT T '
trans-1:2:Bichloroethene
cis-1;2:Dickiorosthens. 1
; -chhlorcethane

, 2-‘llch|or0propane
Bromodlchleremethane B IND. .0 ; : 1:00:°.
2-Chloroethylvinylether =~ "' “lIND - © ¢ V|50 L |ougfkg |- 42000 {1412201999417:3
trans-1;3:Dictiloropropene =" [ND T T |0 L 400 . 11/2214999.17:39)
cis-1,3:Dichioropropene . :[ND: . U ls0 0 Tugkg| :

‘ 1‘2—Tnchloroethane )

_ | t4000 |11722/19997:380 - |
Tetractiloroethene ’_:uglKg_-"ff- CUge rRe2eeswTiag o T
_ ‘leromochleromethane E |8 lug/Kg| 00 |11722/1999 47:39) o
*[iChlorobenzene =+ -1 N 50 - |ugMKg|  4:000 |11/221199947:39
| Bromeform. ' ~ |nD: CUlE0 [ug/Kg | 4000 [14/22/1998 17:39;
2,28 Tetrachioroethane - “ND . |50 uglKg:| - 1:.000  [11/22/1999 17:39) .
| 1,3-Dichiorobenzene ND: - - 150 “uglKg. 1.00.  |[11/22/1999-17:39
| 154-Dictitorobenzene . UND 50+ ug/Kget o 1.00 0 [11/224199817:39
t 1,;2-Dichlorobenzene ND- - :1-5.0. --'_:—:ug!Kg _ 1:00 11/2201992-17:39]
~richlorgtrifivoroethane IND 5.0 ugfKg: | 100 11/22/1990 17:39] .
- -|iChloromethane ; ND: |50 ‘ug/Kgo | 10D [11/22/1999-17:39)
- |:Bromomethane ' ‘ND: 5.0 - |uglKgo| 1000 |11/2241989717:39|.
| *Surrogate(s)" _ A EREEIEEE R o |
| “4-Bromofiuorobenzene 1087 - | 74121 Y% 1,000 [11/22/499917:38
| 1:2:Dichloroethane-d4 98.7 70421 | % | 100 [11/22/1999:17:3g]
- Toluene-d8 100:5 B1-117 % | 1.00  [11/22/1999:17:39

"1220 Quarry:Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephonez (925) 484-1819* Facsimile: (925} 484-1086 .
- Printed on: 11/23/199915:20 ' : _ Page 4 of 8



- CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services {SDB)

Submission#: 1999-11-0367

“To:
Altn.:

"8260A
5030

Aqua Science:Engineers, Inc,
Dave" Alien

Test'Method:
Prep-Methed:

Halngenated Volatlle Orgamc:s Compounds

Lab.:Samp.le_ ID: 1988 11-0367-004

Sample.D:  ‘BOEX-SE-7°

| -Project - 3515 Recelved: 11/19/1999: 12 29
T '_:-"U_nio,n‘Street L ‘ . E

| -:.11'122/.19995:1.3%*’

o A :__ Extracted:
- Sampled: 'ﬁ'<-11f1sf1999 13 45 | QC-Batch:

| Matx ' So

-Rep.tirﬁit_

CND - T 100 - e:.ug!Kg.- :
ND 50 [ uglKg ;
_|ND 500 uglKg |
:ND B E{ R f;:ung'g;_ﬂ
“'ND 50 : ‘:

CIND- B
o [IND-

ND
ND

: sCompound: Result ; Units': E)llution " LAnalyzed - sFlagy|

W00 112211999 1848 =
- (11722019097 18:48 |-
- C[1122/199948:18
1221199918118 0
- lar2ei199e8s.
C41/2201099018180
10221199918:48) 1 vl
122019994848 L |

-:Dichlorod[ﬂuoromethane
Vinyl.chlorde. . ="
Chloroethane
:Tnchloroﬂuoromethane
1'iD|chloroethene
Methylene chlorlde

. iMd122/4900 1818 g
: 1/22119991318;;“ |

1,2:Dickiloropropan ,1!22]“1999 ;IB 8l

Z—GhloroethyJVIny[emer :

trans-1*3-D|chlompropene

cis-1;3¢ chhtoropropene

11, 2-Trichloroethane

Tetrachlomethene

L lemmochlaromethane

. {iChlorobenzene: .

. f*Bromoform .-

N Rk 2—Tetrachloroethane

|3 -Dictilorobenzene

_{[ 1/4-Dichlorobenzene:
“|"1;2-Dichlorobenzene”

| Trichitorotrifiucroethane

. |:Chloromethane

FBromomethane

Surrogate(s) o

| 4-Bromofluorobenzene

.| 1,2-Dicliloroethane-d4
| Toluene-d8 -

Bmmodlchloromethahe S

IND

|NDe FE
ND:
|:ND:

“ND
ND
| ND

ND
“ND
ND

174421 | e
| 704121 %..
81117 | %

A412:0
101.0
987

_1’200
“1:00:
1.00

) [11/2214999:18:18]-
7 [11422/1999:18:48);
1472211999-18:18(" i
D [ta22M009:48:18|) o o
|1422/199918:18)
[11/2211999718:18|
- {1112214999:18:18
'111/22/199918:18|
CiM/2211999718:18) -
|11/22/1999°18:18]
111/22/1999 1818
117221999 18:18
11112211999 18:18

411/22/199918:18

11172211999 18:18

1122/1999:18: 18 :

11/22/1999 18:18

11/22/1999 18:18

11/22/19599 18:18

Printed on: 1:4/23/199915:20

1220-Quany:Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756

Telephone: {925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (325)-484-1096

Page:5of 8-




|k

4

]

- Compound-_~_____ ~TResuf  |Replmit | Unis T Analyzed. | :-f-fua'gf-:v
- ,__:Bromodachtoromethane s . ND _ 5:0¢ o ugiKg- A/22/1099412:24( -
© | iBromaform . il o } | N
- Bromomethane o ENDE T el  uglKg.  |A4/2211999412:24).
- |: iCarbon: tetrach!onde R |'ND 5.0 - uglKg: {Ati211999M2:24 - U
L ._-:Chlorobenzene SRR fND T s A ugiKg: | 1172211999 12:24]
" |“Chlorosthane .~ . G END L M0 uglKg |412201999:42:24)
e cmcroethyiwnyl ether . NDee BNl gl 14/22/199942:24|
g _:_'Chloroform e ‘

“|" 1,2-Dichloropropane; ¢ . I )

| itrans<133: Bgchlorqpropene, C o UFNDs 5.0
‘| "Methyleneschloride < . .~ CEND. - 5.0

| Tetrachloroethene:” . |nD 15.0.
| “1:4.1-Trichloroethane. - |ND 5.0-

| #:Bromofuorobenzene C |1oee a2 %  [11/221199912:24|

Submission #: 1999-11-0367

CHROMALAB INC.

Environmental ‘Services (SDE)

Tor  Aqua:Science Engineers, tnc. TestMethod: 82604
Attm.: Dave--Allen _ : Prep-Method: 5030

| - Batch.QC:Report
Halogenated Volatile Organics‘Compounds

‘Method: Blank S = : - Soil: QC Batch # 1999!11!22-01 07—|

owme: 1989/11122-01: 07-001 S pate Extracted 11/22/1999 1224

IND s ugiKge [14122/1990112:24(

CUND: s e T iugiKg: | 14/22/1999 12:24
BN S0 ugrKg: - | 12219000 2:04
CseL 11/22/1999:1224
S fs0 ] ugkg :

Sl
~ 50
A
I
N -1 ER
. :.-‘J; 5:0

1 T

g 1472211899 1224 \
UglKg: - | Mi1/22/1999 12124
3/Kg: ;'f11/2211999 12:24|:

tr-aﬁs—'[ 2-Dtch]oroethene |

cis=1, 3-D|chlorapropene EES AR [ ER O [ ¥ E '

| '%1r112211999**12 241"

[ 11/22/199912:24|.
144/22/1999:12:24
1 11/221999°12:24] -
l41/22199912:24

14/22/1999 12:24 |
11/22/199912:24
“11/22/1999712:24/
1972271999 12:24

14,2, 2-Tetrachioroethane: =~~~ |ND 5.0

1;1;2-Trichlorogthane |ND 50
' Trichiloroethene. - . . ND- 5.0 .
Vinyl-chloride - ND. 5.0¢
Trichlorotrifluoroethane - |'ND 5.0
Trlchloroﬂuoromethane :ND 5.0

Surrogate(s)

1,2-Dichilorcethane-dd. '93:0 70-121 % 11/22/1999:12:24
Toluene-dg y Tt 81-117 % 11/22/1899'12:24

1220 Quany Lane * Pleasanton, CA 945664756
Telephone: (925) 484-191% * Facsimile::(925) 4841006

Printed on:11/23/193915:20 ' Page 6.0f 8
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CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services:(SDB)

Submission #: 1999-11-0367

To: . Aqua-Science- Engmeers, Inc. Test:Method:  8260A
Aftn; Dave Allen. : ‘ Prep:Method: 5030
Batch.QC:Report

Halogenated Volatile Organics-Compounds-

Laboratory Control Splke (LCS!LCSD) X Soil’

QCBatch # 1899/14/22:01:07 |
S Les 1999/11/22-04:07:002° _ ‘Extracted: 11/22/199941:07 - Analyzed: 11/22/189944:07
LCSD 1999/11!22-0.1..07,003 . Extracted: 11/22/199911:45. . Analyzed: ,_1:11'22/.1-999_..1:;1;4'5‘ o

‘Flags. - -

.,":COI'I'IPB_UI'IC!T’- -7 |Cong. J[ug/Kg ]| ‘Exp.Conc. [ug/Kg] |Recovery:(%]rpD:| ‘Ctr:Limits:[%]:] .

. lees: . |tespe o [ Les. | wtesp |Lés|icsD] ) |Recovery ]RPD:

T

| a ‘LCSfiospy< ¢

f"-cmorobenzene o+ fees e 1M03: Tl 000 | 1000+ | 89.5) 1030|355 | 61121 |20 | L

" [i:Dichtorothene ' leoz-  |e80 . | 1000 .| 1000 | 'g02 seo| a3 | ss25. | 20

. |micioroethene. - |e26- -0 |eser - | 1000~ | 1000 [ -928| 58] 35| 7atse |20 |

DL -Surrbé'ater(_s)'_' : g i  _‘ . : ) : - Lo " |

' '|aBromofiuorobenzene | 4g2; . j4se | soor | ‘soo |iesd| eez| - | 7azt

{12D1chlaroethane g clasr cclas2 Ll seo | soo- i w7l soal | ez
Toluene-ds. L clasd 1 se0 | isootlieral ess|  |eerme|s L

1220.Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925)-484:1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 11/23/199915:20
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'~ CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 1999-11-0367

To:  Aqua.ScienceEngineers, Inc.

Attn.: Dave Allen

Batch QC:Report

Test Method: 8260A
Prep Method: 5030

Halogenated Volatile-Organics Compounds:

Matrix Spike:(‘MS/:MSD’)
o SampIeID BOEX-SW-7'

Soil

iLab: Sampie [D 1999 11- 0367 002

1 1/22/1999:17:00 Dilution: ‘

QC Batch i 1999!11!22-01 07

MS: - 1998/11/22-01; 07:004Exiracted: 1112211999 16:22 Analyzed 14/22/199946:22 Dilition:.
| 'MSD: _1999/14/22-01.07-005 Extracted: 11/22/199917:00 Analyzed:

10

Tug/kg]

.| ‘Exp.Conc...[.ug/Kg]-

Recovery: [%];RP D

Gt Cimits [%61] -

“Flags: .|"

' ',_-Cdmpound_: L |Gene

|Ms.. |msD-

Sample

M3

M3D

[ EMS:

“MSD

RO

Recoveryj RPD

:MS-;:..

“MSD.|. .

©_{1#-Dichloroethene. . [83.0-  |97.5

- 'Chi'o.robenzenej' lesg - 02t
4:Bromafluorobenzene {578 . 562

U Trichloroethene: . [81:4 " {96.5:

- |[1:2:Dichioroethane-d4  |a79: . lag2” . |
*|Toluene-dg' - 1" 171481 T 495 .l

ND:
ND:
ND.

54 ; 5.

15 eam
945

500

| sop |
CEG0 . [

TR
| 962 .
1 o822

500
500+
500

-1’-‘01-6.

. '1156

984
196:4

©958.8¢

! 2.2

#01:4{
iA100.3

+.12;:‘i:7 :
8B4
r.:-xsé.-o- '

40
42

30

65-125.

74-134

B14121

0 TeHar

~70:129

AB1-117 o

200
.20
20

‘Printed on: 11/23/1899 15:20

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA:94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile:(925) 484-1096
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|- D’L[L’f M\rlg T

Aqua Sclence Engineers, Inc.
208 W, El Pintado Road
barale, &1 54528 Chain ot Cug@t@dy
(925) B820-8391 ‘ _ f
FAX (925) 857-48553 rece { of
?‘q” M (PHONE NO.) PROJECT NAME ~ UiJ{en STRA%ET JosNo. 35/5
g ) ADDRESS 21Lf  (UMNlo STREST Adttcgsp DATE [ 1/1F
ANALYSIS REQUEST N 9 " W5 | &
SPECIAL INGTRUCTIONS: gy 2 | @ = 23 0
58 21 g |3 2ol235 w8
22| 8 o|8.|5s|Esl8s| || a8].5l88]858E5| %
B0 | wo 5l 28 MIESARES D59 218U aw % w
52| 38 8| E3 2882 ER R EH e =
-~ o _ =~ Q =~ [»] <O o L8]
98 [ 28| B8 |35 85 23138 (08 | 68| 25/58/258/55 | &8 5
noor | 88| 881 52 1R8] 8| g8 2988 | £8) 58|20 200 251 SO 3
SAMPLEID. | DATE| TIME | MATRIX | SAMPLES Th | E5| E& X5 %51 38 tﬁh 25 |58 ?,@, O [Zub| g | 8y o
BoEX-tvE-7'| (fuf | 13:30| Sote | X R
Begy-si- T eifip | 13738 | Sort J e
BOE:NLU_"?' H!“/ f{,{-ﬂ J‘oll_. )(
BoEX SE-T" |nfts_ (3745 [ Soie | ¢ o
WUEH BY: ' RECEIVED BY: RELINQUISHED BY: REGEINVED BY LABORATORYI ' ” L} COMMENTS:
’ OF ) 4}/ — oy
(elgnaégc) (time) / 1. { ¥ {slgnature) (thme} (slanature) (tlms) (\ ;LA(W {time) g [ r
b Allen 117 MRl lalan| popg
(printed name) {date) {printed name) (date) (printed name) (date) {printed name) (date)
Company- Company- : Company- Company-
: : ]
ASC fooe. | N
7 . g ;






